
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 19 April 2016

Committee: 
Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 27 April 2016
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Malcolm Pate (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Karen Calder
Lee Chapman
Simon Jones
David Minnery
Cecilia Motley
Malcolm Price
Stuart West
Michael Wood

Peter Adams
Tim Barker
Nicholas Bardsley
Gwilym Butler
Dean Carroll
Robert Macey
Peter Nutting
Robert Tindall

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record and sign the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
Wednesday 6 April 2016.  Attached, marked 3.

Contact:  Amanda Holyoak 01743 257714

4 Public Questions 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 pm on 
Friday 22 April 2016.

Contact:  Amanda Holyoak 01743 257714

5 Matters referred from Scrutiny/Council 

6 Proposed new Homelessness Strategy for Shropshire for 2015-17 (Pages 5 - 62)

Lead Member – Mr Malcolm Price – Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory 
Services and Environment.

Report of the Director of Adult Services is attached, marked 6.

Contact:  Andy Begley 01743 252421

7 Social Care System Replacement (Pages 63 - 76)

Lead Member – Mr Lee Chapman – Portfolio Holder for Adults.

Report of the Director of Adult Services is attached, marked:  7

Contact:  Andy Begley 01743 252421

8 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To resolve that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the remaining item.

9 Exempt Minutes (Pages 77 - 78)

To approve as a correct record and sign the Exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held 



on 6 April 2016.  Attached, marked 9.





Committee and Date

Cabinet

27 April 2016

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2016
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, 
SY2 6ND
12.30 pm – 1.09 pm

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714

Present 
Councillor Malcolm Pate (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Karen Calder, Lee Chapman, Simon Jones, 
David Minnery, Cecilia Motley, Malcolm Price, Stuart West and Michael Wood

145 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

146 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of pecuniary interest were made.  

147 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 March 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader.

148 Public Questions 

Mr Bernard Wills representing the Quarry Swimming and Fitness Forum had submitted a 
question related to public health, exercise and access to a swimming pool.   A written reply 
was tabled at the meeting and a copy of the full question and response is attached to the 
signed minutes.   Dr N Richards read out a supplementary question on behalf of Mr Wills. 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture agreed to provide a response to this question 
outside of the meeting.

149 Matters referred from Scrutiny/Council 

There were no matters referred from Scrutiny or Council.

150 Membership of West Midlands Combined Authority 

The Leader presented a report by the Chief Executive, outlining the rationale for 
Shropshire Council to become a non constituent member of the West Midlands Combined 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 6 April 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

Authority (WMCA), and the potential long term economic growth benefits to the County in 
doing so.  It was confirmed that as a non-constituent member, the Council would remain 
independent, retaining all of its current powers.  

RESOLVED:

i)  That Shropshire Council become a non-constituent member of the West Midlands 
Combined Authority.

ii) That authority be given for the Chief Executive, in liaison with the Leader of the Council 
and the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Business and Economy, to carry out the 
necessary arrangements for becoming a non-constituent member and to represent 
Shropshire Council on the West Midlands Combined Authority in discussions and 
negotiations in the run up to mayoral elections in 2017.

iii) That Cabinet receive a progress report on devolution developments at regional and 
national level at a timely future date, at which point further recommendations may be 
tabled.  

151 A Partnership Approach In Designing The Future Of Our Local Services 

The Portfolio Holder for Rural Services and Communities presented a report by the 
Director of Commissioning, seeking approval on the principles and approaches for the 
Council to use to engage and work with partners to try and secure a sustainable future for 
local services and community based assets.  It was intended that all solutions would be 
agreed on as local a basis as possible.  Work was underway with Shropshire Association 
of Local Councils to create hubs through which the capacity of small and rural parish 
councils would be enhanced through working together.   

In response to questions and comments the Leader reiterated that this was not a course of 
action the Council wished to take.  He had been heartened by the response from Parish 
and Town Councils and thanked them for their willingness to meet the challenge.   

RESOLVED:

i) That the proposed principles and partnership approaches described within the report be 
approved.

ii) That the connections between the activity described in the report and the potential role 
of town and parish councils and the voluntary and community sector in the wider design 
and delivery of the council’s future Highways Maintenance and Operating Model be 
noted.  

iii) That authority be delegated to the Director of Commissioning in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Rural Services and Communities and the relevant Portfolio Holders 
(depending on the service under consideration) to take any further decisions relating to 
the delivery of these recommendations to a successful conclusion.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 6 April 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

152 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED:

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the remaining items.  

153 Shropshire Council Adult Social Care Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

RESOLVED:

That the recommendations detailed in the exempt report be approved.

154 Four Rivers Nursing Home Business Case Options 

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation detailed in the exempt report be approved.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee

Shropshire Council Cabinet

27th April 2016

Item

Proposed new 
Homelessness 
Strategy for 
Shropshire for 
2015-17

Public

Proposed new Homelessness Strategy for Shropshire for 2015-17

Responsible Officer Andy Begley, Director of Adult Services
e-mail: andy.begley@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252421

1. Summary

1.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 places a duty on Local Authorities to develop and 
publish a Homelessness Strategy and to renew this at least every five years.

1.2 Despite the increasing financial challenges faced by all public sector services, 
Shropshire Council remains committed to working towards the prevention of 
homelessness across the County.

1.3 The proposed new Homelessness Strategy for Shropshire provides a working 
document indicating how the Council intends to achieve the above aim through 
early intervention, working together with key partner organisations as well as 
members of the public whom may become threatened with homelessness.

1.4 Shropshire Council’s Housing Options team currently receives approximately 1000 
new homeless presentations each year. Also, the Council’s Housing Options team 
additionally handle over 1500 enquiries each year from households whom have not 
yet become homeless but are experiencing housing-related issues or difficulties.

1.5 Almost all English Local Authorities are now signed up to work toward achieving the 
Government’s ‘gold standard’ level of service for housing options. The new 
Homelessness Strategy Action Plan has been developed based on Shropshire 
working toward this goal through addressing each of the ten ‘local challenges’ to 
achieve the ‘gold standard’. 

1.6 The new Homelessness Strategy proposes as its overarching keys aims:-
 an increase in the prevention of homelessness; and
 improving outcomes for households impacted by homelessness.

mailto:andy.begley@shropshire.gov.uk


Meeting, date:  Report heading

2

2. Recommendations

2.1 That members adopt the new Homelessness Strategy for Shropshire for 2015-17 
and the document is made public via the Council website at the earliest opportunity;

2.2 That members note the new Strategy will make public Shropshire Council’s 
corporate commitment to adopting a joint approach to preventing homelessness, 
based on early intervention and continuous improvement, as set out in the 
proposed Portfolio Holder for Housing’s Foreword to the new Homelessness 
Strategy (thus achieving the first of the ten ‘local challenges’ toward a ‘gold 
standard’ housing options service for Shropshire);

2.3 The new Homelessness Strategy sets out the Council’s Housing Options team’s 
commitment to work towards achieving the nationally recognised ‘gold standard’ 
level of service for our customers, and introduces the re-commencement of a 
Homelessness Strategy Implementation Group, to be chaired by the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing or their Deputy, with the aim of encouraging sector-wide 
participation and responsibility for the effective implementation of the new 
Homelessness Strategy Action Plan;

2.5 That members note the new Homelessness Strategy recommends the 
implementation of the powers introduced in section 148 of the Localism Act 2011, to 
enable the Council’s Housing Options team to discharge its accommodation duty, 
owed toward statutorily homeless households (under sections 193 or 195 of the 
Housing Act 1996), through the provision of a private rented sector accommodation 
offer of a suitable assured shorthold tenancy which is for a fixed term of at least 
twelve months.



Meeting, date:  Report heading

3

REPORT

3. Background

3.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 places a duty on Local Authorities to develop and 
publish a Homelessness Strategy and to renew this at least every five years. The 
Homelessness Strategy is intended to be an active working document with an 
emphasis on the prevention of homelessness, through the provision of relevant 
advice and support, and on the provision of suitable accommodation for households 
where homelessness cannot be prevented.

3.2 The new Homelessness Strategy includes a review of homelessness reported for 
Shropshire to the Department of Communities and Local Government every quarter 
during the lifespan of the previous document (2011-15). 

3.3 In keeping with the overall national trend the homelessness review identified a 25% 
increase in home
[...]
ate:  Report heading

6

6. Conclusions

6.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 places a duty on Local Authorities to develop and 
publish a Homelessness Strategy and to renew this at least every five years.

6.2 Despite the increasing financial challenges faced by all public sector services, 
Shopshire Council remains committed to working towards the prevention of 
homelessness across the County.

6.3 The proposed new Homelessness Strategy for Shropshire provides a working 
document indicating how the Council intends to achieve the above aim through 
early intervention, working together with key partner organisations as well as 
members of the public whom may become threatened with homelessness.

6.4 Almost all English Local Authorities are now signed up to work toward achieving the 
Government’s ‘gold standard’ level of service for housing options. The new 
Homelessness Strategy Action Plan has been developed based on Shropshire 
working toward this goal through addressing each of the ten ‘local challenges’ to 
achieve the ‘gold standard’.

6.5 The new Homelessness Strategy proposes as its overarching keys aims:-
 an increase in the prevention of homelessness; and
 improving outcomes for households impacted by homelessness.

6.6 Successful implementation of the new Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan, 
including members endorsement and the implementation of the recommendations 
detailed above in section 2, has the potential to deliver financial savings for the 
Council through its focus on the prevention of homelessness and the recognised 
and proven cost benefits of this approach to tackling homelessness issues.



Meeting, date:  Report heading

7

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Making every contact count: A joint approach to preventing homelessness

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/7597/2
200459.pdf

Cabinet Member (P
[...]
rease 
in homelessness 
due to section 21 
notices;

More homeless 
households 
vulnerable due to 
physical disability or 
mental illness;

Homelessness 
preventions halved;

Homelessness 
preventions via PRS 
lettings almost 
halved;

To increase 
prevention of 
homelessness, with 
a focus on helping 
more people facing 
housing issues to 
help themselves.

To improve 
outcomes for, and 
protect persons, 
where 
homelessness 
cannot be 
prevented.

Shropshire Council 
provide a suitable 
private rented 
sector offer for all 
client groups, 
including advice 
and support to both 
clients and 
landlords (Gold 
Standard local 
challenge six)

Develop and 
implement a private 
rented sector offer 
for all Housing 
Options customers 
including support 
for landlords;

March 2017;
Landlord Forum & 
joint working 
groups;
Utilise Spend to 
Save fund;

Implement powers 
from section 148 of 
the Localism Act 
2011, to enable the 
Council’s Housing 
Options team to 
discharge its 
statutory homeless 
duty through the 
provision of a 
private rented 
sector 
accommodation 
offer of a suitable 
assured shorthold 
tenancy with a 
minimum fixed term 
of twelve months.

Shropshire Council 
awarded Gold 
Standard for local 
challenge six by 
National Practitioner 
Support Service 
(NPSS) before end 
2017;



Shropshire Homelessness Strategy 2015-2017

36

Needs Aims Objectives Method Implementation Evaluation
25% increase in 
homeless 
applications;

1/3rd increase in 
homelessness due 
to parental / family 
exclusions;

Continuous increase 
in homelessness 
due to section 21 
notices;

More homeless 
households 
vulnerable due to 
physical disability or 
mental illness;

Homelessness 
preventions halved;

Homelessness 
preventions via PRS 
lettings almost 
halved;

To increase 
prevention of 
homelessness, with 
a focus on helping 
more people facing 
housing issues to 
help themselves.

To improve 
outcomes for, and 
protect persons, 
where 
homelessness 
cannot be 
prevented.


[...]
lessness 
Strategy is intended to be an active working document with an emphasis on the prevention of 
homelessness, through the provision of relevant advice and support, and on the provision of 
suitable accommodation for households where homelessness cannot be prevented. 

The new Homelessness Strategy includes a review of homelessness reported throughout the 
county during the lifespan of the previous document (2011-15). The data analysis combined 
with stakeholder consultation, government policy and legislative changes have all influenced 
the proposed Homelessness Strategy’s keys aims, which are:-

 an increase in the prevention of homelessness; and
 improving outcomes for households impacted by homelessness.

To achieve the key aims of increased prevention of homelessness and improving outcomes 
for homeless households, the new Strategy recommends as key objectives:-

 Shropshire Council’s corporate commitment to adopting a joint approach to preventing 
homelessness based on early intervention and continuous improvement;

 Shropshire Council’s Housing Options team commitment to work towards achieving the 
nationally recognised ‘gold standard’ level of service for our customers;

 recommencement of a Homelessness Strategy Implementation Group to encourage 
sector-wide participation and responsibility for the effective implementation of the new 
Homelessness Strategy Action Plan;

The Homelessness Strategy’s working Action Plan identifies specific goals and targets in order 
to achieve the above aims and has been based on Shropshire Council Housing Options 
working towards achieving the ‘gold standard’ level of service: ‘a joint approach to preventing 
homelessness based on early intervention and continuous improvement’ endorsed by the 
current Conservative government (with accreditation assessed and awarded by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government’s National Practitioner Support Service). 
The Action Plan will be monitored, reviewed and updated through quarterly multi-agency 
Homelessness Strategy Implementation Group (HSIG) meetings.

Finally, as a significant positive step toward achieving the key aims stated above, identified in 
the new Homelessness Strategy, it is also being recommended that Shropshire Council 
implement the powers introduced in section 148 of the Localism Act 2011. This is to enable 
the Council’s Housing Options team to discharge its accommodation duty, owed toward 



3

households under sections 193 or 195 of the Housing Act 1996, through the provision of a 
private rented sector accommodation offer of a suitable assured shorthold tenancy which is 
for a fixed term of at least twelve months.  

Intended audiences and target groups for the service change

Shropshire-wide population
Service users
Shropshire Council
Employees
Housing-related support providers and organisations
Housing providers across Shropshire
Internal and external stakeholder partners, including Health and Criminal Justice services

Evidence used for screening of the service change

Knowledge of service including homelessness statistics and wider housing needs analysis 
informed new Strategy aims and SMART Action Plan (continued periodic reviews of statistics 
and housing needs will ensure Homelessness Strategy Action Plan remains relevant as an 
active working document for agencies county-wide to tackle homelessness and its effects)  
Stakeholder and service user consultations carried out to inform Homelessness Review
Homelessness Strategy Action Plan to be managed via HSIG meetings to be held every three 
months
Ongoing statistical reports and analysis to monitor and review service progress against Action 
Plan

Specific consultation and engagement with intended audiences and target groups for 
the service change

 DCLG’s published ‘P1E’ quarterly reports of homelessness statistics for Shropshire 
and wider housing needs analysis utilising Council databases – confirmed wider 
national trend of increasing homeless 
[...]
’s statutory duty to accommodate homeless households, 
under section 193 of the Housing Act 1996, via an offer of private rented sector 
accommodation it is proposed:- 

1. not to utilise any property which has given cause for a Shropshire Council 
Environmental Health Officer to write to the owner in the previous twelve months due to 
unsatisfactory property conditions following their assessment under the Housing Health 
& Safety Rating System from the Housing Act 2004; and

2. not to utilise any property of a landlord whom, where it has been established by 
Shropshire Council Public Protection service, has in the past twelve months been 
responsible for harassment or illegal eviction of a tenant.



7

Actions to review and monitor the impact of the service change

As above, also it is proposed that the Homelessness Strategy Implementation Group quarterly 
meetings will be chaired by the Deputy Portfolio Holder for Housing, presently Councillor 
Robert Macey – elected Conservative party member for Gobowen, Selattyn and Weston Rhyn 
division.



8

Activity at Part One screening stage

Names (list those involved in 
carrying out assessment)

Job titles Contact details

Lucas Riley Senior Housing Options 
Officer

lucas.riley@shropshire.gov.uk
Tel: (01743) 258901

Date commenced
Date updated
Date transferred to ESIIA
Internal Scrutiny by 

Scrutiny at Part One screening stage

People involved Signatures Date
Lead officer carrying out the 
screening
Any internal support

Any external support
Head of service

Sign off at Part One screening stage

Name Signatures Date
Lead officer’s name

Head of service’s name

 
Note for 2014 refresh of our corporate equality impact assessment approach: Shropshire 
Council has referred to good practice elsewhere in refreshing the EINA material and 
replacing it with this ESIIA material. The Council is grateful in particular to Leicestershire 
County Council, for graciously allowing use to be made of their Equality and Human 
Rights Impact Assessments (EHRIAs) material and associated documentation.

For further information on the use of ESIIAs: please contact your head of service or 
contact Mrs Lois Dale, Principal Rural Policy Officer and internal policy support on 
equality, via telephone 01743 255667, or email lois.dale@shropshire.gov.uk.

mailto:lucas.riley@shropshire.gov.uk


Cabinet 27th April 2016 – Social Care System Replacement

$4siuln5h.docx2 Page 1 of 14

Officer and Date

Cabinet 27th April 2016

Item

Public

1. Social Care System Replacement
Responsible Officer: Andy Begley

1.1   Summary

This report outlines and confirms the approach that Shropshire Council will adopt in replacing 
the current Adults and Children’s Social Care IT System and details the costs and benefits 
associated with taking the recommended option forward.

The reasons for the project are:-

To ensure that the quality and delivery of social care services for the adults and children of 
Shropshire are provided in the most cost effective way.

To reduce the ongoing cost of running these services in line with the overall reduction of 
local authority budgets.

To provide the necessary systems and integration to manage a commissioning based 
business model.

To provide management information reporting tools which will provide the ability to drive 
greater efficiency from service and contract delivery.

From initial investigation and analysis of projects within the Digital Transformation 
Programme, it became evident that the Social Care Project warranted an accelerated path to 
deliver urgently needed system capability. This is required to inform better management 
decisions which will drive down the rising cost of providing social care to adults in 
Shropshire.

New system tools and workflow processes are urgently needed to replace a system that was 
designed for the way the social care service was operated in 2003. These changes will 
remove the significant manual effort which is currently required to provide better 
management visibility of wider health and social care services.

1.2   Recommendations

That Cabinet confirms and approves the approach described within this report to replace the 
current Adults and Children’s Social Care IT System in line with the recommended option 
and that Cabinet confirms and approves funding from the sources identified to proceed with 
the system replacement. The funding for this project exceeds £1m and was not reflected in 
the Council’s Budget approved on 25th February. Cabinet is therefore requested to 
recommend approval of the funding to full Council.



Cabinet 27th April 2016 – Social Care System Replacement

$4siuln5h.docx2 Page 2 of 14

REPORT

2. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

2.1 Risks

There are currently very significant levels of operational risk resulting from the 
continued use of the current CareFirst system. These risks are highlighted below to 
illustrate the reasons which make it necessary to implement a replacement system. 

The existing CareFirst system has been extended beyond a reliable lifetime (currently in 
its 12th year) and the incremental changes that have been made over the years will create 
a more inefficient and fragile system. 

The limitations of the current system could expose the Council to a situation in which the 
existing duty of care to citizens may fail. 

The separate Social Care and Financial systems create disjointed business functionality 
that prevents the opportunity to introduce efficiencies.

There is the increasing risk of failure of the Social Care systems that could jeopardise the 
ability of Social Workers to monitor and manage open cases.

There is an issue that the Ofsted review of Children’s services has identified significant 
issues with the existing case management system. This issue would not be addressed 
without a plan to replace or significantly upgrade the current system.

2.2   Options Considered

From the analysis completed to date there are 4 options th
[...]
          
Total Non-cashable Benefits £ £ 2,149£        2,149£        2,149£        6,448£          
Total Benefits £ £ 2,170£        2,200£        2,193£        6,563£          

It should be noted that the Council already holds a base budget for the existing software 
maintenance costs of CareFirst and in addition to the cashable benefits noted above, the net 
position to be funded is £5.1m as detailed below:

FUNDING POSITION Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Totals 
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/2021

Costs:
One off Costs 3,318      1,591      4,909£    
On-going Costs 256          468          301          225          232          1,481£    

Total Costs 3,574      2,059      301          225          232          6,390£    

Base Budget 243          243          243          243          243          1,215£    
Cashable Benefits (excl. system savings 
as included in base budget)

20            20            20            60£          

Required Funding 3,331£    1,816£    38£          38-£          31-£          5,115£    

All financial figures are in £000s

Funding for this project will be provided from the following sources:

The Funding for this project will be provided from internal borrowing against the Council’s 
current cash balances. This will allow the funding of eligible costs to be spread over a number 
of years, with annual or ad hoc contributions required to repay the funds allocated plus any 
internal interest charged. Further refinement of the proposal is required to determine the level 
of spend that can be capitalised, but on the basis that the full net investment of approximately 
£5.1m is spread over three years, approximately £1.7m would be required each year for 
repayment. The following areas have initially been identified to cover this cost:

 Cashable savings and realisation of cashable savings from currently proposed non-
cashable savings (to be confirmed between £0.04m and £2.19m, on average, per year)

 Uncommitted Adult S

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

18th May 2016

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2016
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
12.30  - 12.52 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Malcolm Pate (Chairman)
Councillors Karen Calder, Lee Chapman, Simon Jones, David Minnery, Malcolm Price, 
Stuart West and Michael Wood

155 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Charmley and Cecilia 
Motley.

156 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of interest were made.

157 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6th April 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

158 Public Questions 

There were no public questions received. 

159 Matters referred from Scrutiny/Council 

There were no matters referred from Scrutiny or Council.

160 Proposed new Homelessness Strategy for Shropshire for 2015-17 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and Environment 
presented a report by the Director of Adult Services which presented a proposed new 
Homelessness Strategy for Shropshire for 2015 – 2017.  

In response to questions from Members, the Portfolio Holder confirmed that the 
anticipated timescale to achieve the Government’s Gold Standard level for Housing 
Options was approximately eighteen months to two years.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 27 April 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

RESOLVED:

I. That members adopt the new Homelessness Strategy for Shropshire for 
2015-17 and the document is made public via the Council website at the 
earliest opportunity;

II. That members note the new Strategy will make public Shropshire Council’s 
corporate commitment to adopting a joint approach to preventing 
homelessness, based on early intervention and continuous improvement, as 
set out in the proposed Portfolio Holder for Housing’s Foreword to the new 
Homelessness Strategy (thus achieving the first of the ten ‘local challenges’ 
toward a ‘gold standard’ housing options service for Shropshire);

III. That members note that the new Homelessness Strategy sets out the 
Council’s Housing Options team’s commitment to work towards achieving 
the nationally recognised ‘gold standard’ level of service for our customers, 
and introduces the re-commencement of a Homelessness Strategy 
Implementation Group, to be chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Housing or 
their Deputy, with the aim of encouraging sector-wide participation and 
responsibility for the effective implementation of the new Homelessness 
Strategy Action Plan;

IV. That members note the new Homelessness Strategy recommends the 
implementation of the powers introduced in section 148 of the Localism Act 
2011, to enable the Council’s Housing Options team to discharge its 
accommodation duty, owed toward statutorily homeless households (under 
sections 193 or 195 of the Housing Act 1996), through the provision of a 
private rented sector accommodation offer of a suitable assured shorthold 
tenancy which is for a fixed term of at least twelve months.

161 Social Care System Replacement 

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services presented the report of the Director of Adult 
Services, which outlined and confirmed the approach that Shropshire Council would 
adopt in replacing the current Adult and Children’s Social Care IT System and details 
the costs and associated with taking the recommended option. 

In response to questions from Members, the Portfolio Holder provided an assurance 
that the Council would be working closely with partner organisations and the Section 
151 Officer provided further detail on the financial implications associated with the 
system.  

RESOLVED:
That Cabinet confirms and approves the approach described within this report to 
replace the current Adults and Children’s Social Care IT System in line with the 
recommended option and that Cabinet confirms and approves funding from the 
sources identified to proceed with the system replacement. The funding for this 
project exceeds £1m and was not reflected in the Council’s Budget approved on 25th 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 27 April 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

February. Cabinet is therefore requested to recommend approval of the funding to 
full Council.

162 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED:
That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the remaining items.  

163 Exempt Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6th April 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


